conjunction with our independent stock valuation and if the current annual dividend is less than .4% of our current stock price, the Board

intends to increase the quarterly cash dividend.

The declaration of future cash dividends will be subject to the Board's final determination based on a number of factors, including our

financial performance and available cash resources, the terms of our indebtedness, our cash requirements and alternative uses of cash that

the Board may conclude would represent an opportunity to generate a greater return on investment for us. The dividend policy may be

revised, suspended or cancelled at the discretion of the Board at any time.

Record Holders

On March 4, 2022, we had 4,480 record holders of our common shares.

Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

None.

Purchases of Equity Securities

The following table provides information on purchases made by the Company of our common shares during the fiscal year ended

December 31, 2021. The numbers in the following table, as well as the number of shares authorized for repurchase, as described below,

have been adjusted for a two-for-one stock split, effected in the form of a 100% stock dividend paid on October 15, 2021 to shareholders of

record at the close of business on October 1, 2021.

Table of Contents

Page 24

Period

Total
Number
of Shares

Purchased(1)

Average
Price Paid
per Share

Total Number of
Shares Purchased as

Part of Publicly
Announced Plans or

Programs

Maximum Number of
Shares that May

Yet Be Purchased
Under the Plans

or Programs
Fiscal 2021

January 1 to January 30  3,162 $ 12.45  —  1,381,920
January 31 to February 27  340  12.45  —  1,381,920

February 28 to April 3  246,842  15.00  —  1,381,920
Total First Quarter  250,344  14.96  —

April 4 to May 1  519,438  15.00  —  1,381,920
May 2 to May 29  544,434  15.00  —  1,381,920
May 30 to July 3  505,996  15.00  353,874  1,028,046

Total Second Quarter  1,569,868  15.00  353,874

July 4 to July 31  —  16.40  —  1,028,046
August 1 to August 28  242,088  16.40  —  1,028,046

August 29 to October 2  321,708  16.40  131,418  3,896,628
Total Third Quarter  563,796  16.40  131,418

October 3 to October 30  105,832  16.40  —  3,896,628
October 31 to December 4  541,940  16.40  —  3,896,628

December 5 to December 31  228,163  16.40  50,777  3,845,851
Total Fourth Quarter  875,935  16.40  50,777

Total  3,259,943 $ 15.62  536,069

(1) During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company purchased 2,723,874 shares from shareholders excluding those purchased through publicly announced

plans. The Company provides a ready market for all shareholders through our direct purchase of their common shares although we are under no obligation to do so

(other than for repurchases pursuant to the put option under The Davey 401KSOP and ESOP Plan).

At the Annual Meeting of Shareholders of the Company held on May 16, 2017, the shareholders of the Company approved proposals to

amend the Company's Articles of Incorporation to (i) expand the Company's right of first refusal with respect to proposed transfers of